Arkansas Birkansas City

City Commission Agenda Item

Meeting Date: From: Item:

June 18, 2024 Mayor, City Commission & City Staff Lions Club Recognition

Purpose: Recognize and appreciate the Arkansas City Lions Club for their invaluable contributions, continued involvement, and outstanding dedication in our community.

Background:

Over the years the Arkansas City Lions Club has been an exemplary organization in our community, consistently demonstrating their commitment to service and support. Their efforts have significantly impacted the well-being and quality of life for many of our residents, particularly through:

- **Transportations Services**: Providing essential transportation for hospital and clinic patients, ensuring those in need can get home safely after accessing vital medical appointments and treatments.
- **Support of Education**: Generously paying for all student meals in the USD 470 School District, ensuring that no child goes hungry and supporting their academic success and overall well-being.
- **Fundraising & Benefit Dinners**: Organizing and hosting fundraising and benefit dinners to raise funds for various community projects and initiatives, demonstrating their dedication to fostering a supportive thriving community.
- Lions Club Park: Working diligently to maintain the Lions Club Park, providing a clean, safe, and enjoyable environment for all community members and guests to enjoy.

It is important to keep in mind that these are just a few of the many acts of kindness the Lions Clubs have displayed, as they continuously go above and beyond to support our community in countless ways.

We sincerely thank them for their unwavering dedication and generosity!

Commission Options:

1. Express our appreciation and many thanks to the Arkansas City Lions Club.

Approved for Agenda by:

Randy Frazer, City Manager